

No. 12-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MYRIAD GENETICS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HUMAN
GENETICS, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, AMERICAN
OSTEOPATHIC ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN COLLEGE
OF LEGAL MEDICINE, AND THE MEDICAL SOCIETY
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS

Professor Lori B. Andrews
Counsel of Record
Chicago-Kent College of Law
Illinois Institute of Technology
565 West Adams Street
Chicago, IL 60661
landrews@kentlaw.iit.edu
312-906-5359

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. PHYSICIANS’ AND RESEARCHERS’
ACCESS TO HUMAN GENE SEQUENCES
IS VITAL TO HEALTH CARE AND
RESEARCH 6

 A. Patents on Human Genes Interfere with
 Diagnosis and Treatment of Patients 7

 B. Patents on Human Genes Increase the
 Cost of Genetic Testing..... 11

 C. Patents on Human Genes Impede
 Innovation 13

 D. Existing Non-Patent Incentives Are
 Sufficient to Encourage Innovation in
 Genetics 15

II. MYRIAD’S CLAIMS ARE INVALID UNDER
SECTION 101 JURISPRUDENCE AND
UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 8, CLAUSE 8
OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION..... 19

 A. Isolated DNA Is an Unpatentable

	Product of Nature.....	22
B.	cDNA Is an Unpatentable Product of Nature.....	24
C.	Synthetically Created Versions of Genetic Sequences Are Not Patent Eligible Inventions.....	25
D.	Myriad’s Contributions Do Not Justify the Threat to Innovation.....	27
III.	MYRIAD’S RELIANCE ARGUMENT IS INCONSISTENT WITH PATENT LAW AND IS NOT SUPPORTED IN FACT.....	29
IV.	THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ERRED IN GRANTING HUMAN GENE PATENTS AND ITS ERRONEOUS DECISION SHOULD NOT BE GIVEN DEFERENCE.....	33
V.	INVALIDATION OF HUMAN GENE PATENTS IS NOT ONLY REQUIRED BY SECTION 101 AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 8, CLAUSE 8 OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, IT IS CONSISTENT WITH SCIENTIFIC AND MEDICAL ETHICS CODES.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Fruit Growers, Inc. v. Brogdex Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 1 (1931)	20, 34
<i>Association for Molecular Pathology v. U.S. Patent and Trademark Office</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
<i>Association for Molecular Pathology</i> , 689 F.3d ..	34, 35
<i>Aventis Pharma Deutschland GmbH v. Lupin, Ltd.</i> , 499 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010)	19, 20, 27
<i>Cochrane v. Badische Anilin & Soda Fabrik</i> , 111 U.S. 293 (1884)	20, 26
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980)	19, 20, 26
<i>Funk Bros. Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 127 (1948)	19, 20, 25
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972)	21
<i>Greenberg v. Miami Children’s Hospital Research Institute, Inc.</i> , 264 F.Supp.2d 1064 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	33
<i>KSR International Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007)	23

Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings v. Metabolite Labs., Inc., 548 U.S. 124 (2006) (Breyer, J., dissenting)27

Mayo Collaborative Services v. Prometheus Labs, 132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012) passim

Neilson v. Harford, Web. Pat. Cases 295 (1844)27

O'Reilly v. Morse, 56 U.S. (15 How.) 62 (1853).....27

Parke-Davis & Co. v. H. K. Mulford Co., 189 F. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 1911), *affirmed*, 196 F. 496 (2d Cir. 1912) 34

Parker v. Flook, 437 U.S. 584 (1978) 20, 27

State Street Bank & Trust Co. v. Signature Financial Group, Inc., 149 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 35

Utility Examination Guidelines, 66 Fed. Reg. 1092 (Jan. 5, 2001) 33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution Art. I, § 8, cl. 8 21, 37

STATUTES

1952 Patent Act § 101 34

35 U.S.C. § 101 20, 37

Patent Act of 1793, Ch. 11, § 2, 1 Stat. 318-23 (Feb. 21, 1793)	26
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert A. Walker, <i>Text-Book of the Patent Laws of the United States of America</i> (L. K. Strouse & Co., 2d ed. 1889).....	22
---	----

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>ACOG Committee Opinion Number 364: Patents, Medicine, and the Interests of Patients</i> , 109 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 1249 (2007, reaffirmed 2009)	37
---	----

American Medical Association, <i>Ethics Opinion 2.105-Patenting Human Genes</i>	36
---	----

Asher Y. Salmon et al., <i>Determination of Molecular Markers for BRCA1 and BRCA2 Heterozygosity Using Gene Expression Profiling</i> , 6 <i>Cancer Prevention Research</i> 1 (2013)	14
---	----

Barbara Looney, <i>Should Genes Be Patented? The Gene Patenting Controversy: Legal, Ethical, and Policy Foundations of an International Agreement</i> , 26 <i>Law & Pol’y Int’l Bus.</i> 231 (1994)	30, 31
---	--------

Bruce Alberts et al., <i>Molecular Biology of the Cell</i> (4th ed. 2002)	24
---	----

Bryn Williams-Jones, <i>History of a Gene Patent: Tracing the Development and Application of</i>	
--	--

<i>Commercial BRCA Testing</i> , 10 Health Law Journal 123 (2002)	18
Debra G.B. Leonard, <i>Medical Practice and Gene Patents: A Personal Perspective</i> , 77 Academic Medicine 1388 (Dec. 2002)	8
Form 10-K, submitted by Myriad Genetics, Inc., Commission file number: 0-26642	18
Francis S. Collins and Victor A. McKusick, <i>Implications of the Human Genome Project for Medical Science</i> , 285 Journal of the American Medical Association 540 (2001).....	7
G. Kenneth Smith and Denise M. Kettelberger, <i>Patents and the Human Genome Project</i> , 22 American Intellectual Property Law Association Q.J. 27 (1994)	30
G. Malerba and P.F. Pignatti, <i>A Review of Asthma Genetics: Gene Expression Studies and Recent Candidates</i> , 46 Journal of Applied Genetics 93 (2005)	11
Geeta Anand, <i>Big Drug Makers Try to Postpone Custom Regimens</i> , The Wall Street Journal, June 18, 2001.....	11
<i>Gene Patents and Other Genomic Inventions: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Courts and Intellectual Property of the House Committee of the Judiciary</i> , 106th Congress (2000) (statement of Dr. Jon F. Merz).....	9

Hubert Curien, Letter, <i>The Human Genome Project and Patents</i> , 254 <i>Science</i> 1710 (1991)	31, 32
Human Genome Organization, Ethical Implications of the Human Genome Project: International Issues 10 (1992)	30
Isaac Rabino, <i>How Human Geneticists in U.S. View Commercialization of the Human Genome Project</i> , 29 <i>Nature Genetics</i> 15 (2001)	16
Jeffrey Ross et al., <i>In Vitro Synthesis of DNA Complementary to Purified Rabbit Globin mRNA</i> , 69 <i>Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences</i> 264 (1972)	22
Johan T. Den Dunnen and Gert-Jan B. Van Ommen, <i>The Protein Truncation Test: A Review</i> , 14 <i>Human Mutation</i> 95 (1999).....	14
John Eid et al., <i>Real-Time DNA Sequencing from Single Polymerase Molecules</i> , 323 <i>Science</i> 133 (2008)	14
John R. Allison, Mark A. Lemley, <i>Empirical Evidence on the Validity of Litigated Patents</i> , 26 <i>American Intellectual Property Law Association Q.J.</i> 185 (Summer 1998)	35
Jordan Paradise, <i>European Opposition to Exclusive Control Over Predictive Breast Cancer Testing and the Inherent Implications for U.S. Patent Law and Public Policy</i> , 59 <i>Food & Drug Law Journal</i> 133 (2004)	17, 18

Joseph H. Nadeau, <i>Who Owns Our Genes?</i> , 27 Hospital Practice 12 (1992).....	31
Judy Peres, <i>Genetic Testing Can Save Lives – But Errors Leave Scars</i> , Chicago Tribune, September 26, 1999.....	9
Ken Garber, <i>Battle Over Generic Taxol Concludes, But Controversy Continues</i> , 94 Journal of the National Cancer Institute 324 (2002).....	17
Kimberly Blanton, <i>Corporate Takeover Exploiting the US Patent System</i> , Boston Globe Magazine, Feb. 24, 2002.....	13
Letter from Martin Munzer to Xavier Becerra, U.S. Congressman (May 25, 2007).....	17
Maurice Cassier, <i>Louis Pasteur’s Patents: Agri-Food Biotechnologies, Industry and Public Good, in Living Properties</i> , 39 (Jean-Paul Gaudillière, <i>et al.</i> , eds., 2009).....	34
Michael J. Czar et al., <i>Gene Synthesis Demystified</i> , 27 Trends in Biotechnology 63 (2009)	26
Mildred K. Cho et al., <i>Effects of Patents and Licenses on the Provision of Clinical Genetic Testing Services</i> , 5 Journal of Molecular Diagnostics 3 (2003)	15
N. Byrne, <i>Patents for Human Genes, Ownership of Biological Materials and Other Issues in Patent Law</i> , 199 World Patent Information 15 (1993)	31

Norton D. Zinder, <i>Patenting cDNA 1993: Efforts and Happenings</i> , 135 <i>Gene</i> 295 (1993)	29
<i>Ontario to Offer New Genetic Test for Breast, Ovarian Cancer</i> , CBC News, Jan. 8, 2003	12
Pasquale J. Federico, Louis Pasteur's Patents, 86 <i>Science</i> 327 (1937)	34
Pauline C. Ng and Ewen F. Kirkness, <i>Whole Genome Sequencing</i> , 628 <i>Methods Molecular Biology</i> 215 (2010)	12, 14
Philippa Gannon, Tom Guthrie and Graeme Laurie, <i>Patents, Morality and DNA: Should There Be Intellectual Property Protection of the Human Genome</i> , 1 <i>Medical Law International</i> 321 (1995)	31, 32
Phyllida Brown & Kurt Kleiner, <i>Patent Row Splits Breast Cancer Researchers</i> , <i>New Scientist</i> , Sept. 24, 1994.....	18
Rachel Nowak, <i>NIH in Danger of Losing Out on BRCA1 Patent</i> , 266 <i>Science</i> 209 (1994)	18
Ralf Dahm, <i>Discovering DNA: Friedrich Miescher and the Early Years of Nucleic Acid Research</i> , 122 <i>Human Genetics</i> 565-581 (2008)	22
Richard A. King, Jerome I. Rotter, and Arno G. Motulsky, <i>The Genetic Basis of Common Diseases</i> (2d ed. 2002)	6
Richard Wooster, et al., <i>Identification of the Breast</i>	

<i>Cancer Susceptibility Gene BRCA2</i> , 378 <i>Nature</i> 789 (1995)	19
Robert Cook-Deegan and Christopher Heaney, <i>Patents in Genomics and Human Genetics</i> , 11 <i>Annual Review of Genomics and Human Genetics</i> 383 (2010)	13
Robert Dalpé et al., <i>Watching the Race to Find the Breast Cancer Genes</i> , 28 <i>Science, Technology, and Human Values</i> 187 (Apr. 2003)	19
Robert K. Merton, <i>On the Shoulders of Giants: A Shandean Postscript</i> (1985)	36
Secretary [of Health and Human Services]’s Advisory Committee on Genetics, Health, and Society, <i>Report on Gene Patents and Licensing Practices and Their Impact on Patient Access to Genetic Tests</i> (2010)	8, 11, 16
Sophie Gad et al., <i>Identification of a Large Rearrangement of the BRCA1 Gene Using Colour Bar Code on Combed DNA in an American Breast/Ovarian Cancer Family Previously Studied by Direct Sequencing</i> , 38 <i>Journal of Medical Genetics</i> 388 (2001)	9
<i>Stifling or Stimulating – The Role of Gene Patents in Research and Genetic Testing: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Courts, the Internet and Intellectual Property of the House Judiciary Committee</i> , 110th Congress (2007) (statement of Dr. Marc Grodman)	10, 12

Suzanne Scotchmer, <i>Standing on the Shoulders of Giants: Cumulative Research and the Patent Law</i> , 5 Journal of Economic Perspectives 29 (1991)	15
Thomas Kepler, Colin Crossman, Robert Cook-Deegan, <i>Metastasizing Patent Claims on BRCA1</i> , 95 Genomics 312 (2010)	29
Tom Walsh et al., <i>Spectrum of Mutations in BRCA1, BRCA2, CHEK2, and TP53 in Families at High Risk of Breast Cancer</i> , 295 Journal of the American Medical Association 1379 (2006)	8
W. Gregory Feero, Alan E. Guttmacher, and Francis S. Collins, <i>Genomic Medicine – An Updated Primer</i> , 362 New England Journal of Medicine 2001 (2010)	12
World Medical Association Declaration on the Human Genome Project Adopted by the 44 th World Medical Assembly, Marbella, Spain, September 1992, reprinted in 87 Bulletin of Medical Ethics 9 (1993).	30

PATENTS

U.S. Patent No. 5,641,803	17
U.S. Patent No. 5,670,537	17
U.S. Patent No. 5,747,282	14, 28
U.S. Patent No. 6,207,383	10
